
February 6,2012 

Mr. Bryan Scott McWilliams 
City Attorney 

OR2012-01 

McWilliams: 

certam information is subject to required public disclosure 
"Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your was 

"department") recei ved a request 
involving specified incidents. You state 

information. You claim the submitted' 
5 101 0 f the Government Code. 

and reviewed the submitted information. 

excepts from 
statutory, or by Judicial 

other statutes 
552.101 in conjunction with section 1 .089 the Local Government 

us City of Amarillo is a civil service city under chapter 143 of 
Government Code. Section 143.089 provides for the existence of two different types 

files relating to a police officer: one that must be maintained as part of the 
file and another the police department may maintain for its own 

Code § 143.089(a), (g). The officer's civil service file must 
commendations, periodic evaluations by 

to any misconduct in which the department 
chapter 143 ofthe Local Govemment Code. 

Chapter 143 prescribes the following types of disciplinary actions: 
suspension, demotion, and uncompensated duty. ld. §§ 143.051-.055. In cases in 

which a police department investigates a police officer's misconduct and takes disciplinary 
action against an officer, it is required by section 143.089(a)(2) to place all investigatory 
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v. Corpus 
no pet.). All investigatory materials in a case resulting in disciplinary 

are "from the employing department" when they are held by or are in the possession 
department because of its investigation into a police officer's misconduct, and the 

department must forward them to the civil service commission for placement in the civil 
personnel file. Id. Such records may not be withheld under section 552.101 of the 

Government Code in conjunction with section 143.089 of the Local Government Code. 
Gov't Code § 143.089(f); Open Records Decision No. 562 at 6 (1990). However, 

maintained in a police department's internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) 
is confidential and must not be released. CiZI' of Sail Antonio v. Tex. Attorne:v Gell., 851 

949 (Tex. App.---Austin 1993, writ dcnied). 

submitted information consists of documents gathered pursuant to an 
that did not result in discipline. You state is 

department's internal files as authorized under section 143.089(g) of the 
Code. Based on this representation and our review, we agree the 

is confidential pursuant to section 143.089(g). Accordingly, 
the submitted infonnatioll 1 of 

section 43.089(g) of the 

to the particular information at issue in this 
to us; ruling must not be 

other infonnation or any other cIrcumstances. 

Open Government 
concerning the alIo\vable 

directed to the Cost 
672-6787. 
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c: Requestor 
enclosures) 


